Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R70753_A second version
Equipment under Test: Lightweight Tracker

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: 125 kHz RFID transponder reader device
Type designation: Lightweight Tracker
FCC ID: U92-2
IC: 4919D-2
Serial No.: None
Modulation: 100 % AM (OOK) by passive transponder
Lowest internal frequency: 125 kHz
Highest internal frequency: 12 MHz
Antenna type: Integral
Supply Voltage: 3 V DC by internal lithium battery type CR2
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
*: Length during the test
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
During all measurements a 125 kHz transponder type GLASS TAG Hitag S – 2.12 x 12.0 mm was used.
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
None.
No cables are connectable to the EUT
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70573_A second version
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 07 December 2007 Page 6 of 22
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
All tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample. During all tests, the EUT was powered by the internal
battery and equipped with a transponder.
If a variation of the supply voltage was necessary, it was done in the range 3.0 V DC to 2.55 V DC. This range was
declared by the applicant as extreme supply voltage range.
The EUT was set in operation with the help of a Stryker Navigation system camera. This camera initiates the EUT
to flash its IR-LEDs and transmit the transponder information via IR back to the camera. The received information
was transferred to a laptop PC with a Stryker Navigation-software. The Laptop displays the position of the EUT in
relation to the camera and the transponder data. After receiving the correct information, the system requests the
next data from the EUT.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz).
No spurious emissions measurement of the receiver was carried out, because the co located transmitter transmits
continuously.
Because all actions of the EUT were initiated by the Stryker Navigation camera and the laptop PC via an optical
path (IR), the camera and the PC have to be placed inside the test site. To minimize the influence of this system,
most components were placed inside a shielded box, and the camera on top of the shielded box.
The physical boundaries of the EUT are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
Lightweight tracker
Laptop PC
230 V ACAC
Adapter
230 V AC
Transponder
Stryker Navigation
system camera
AC
Adapter
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70573_A second version
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 07 December 2007 Page 7 of 22
4 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION